Mafara local government areas (Mohammed, 2019). By 

the 2006 census figures, the state‟s population was 

given at Three Million, two hundred and seventy-eight 

thousand, eight hundred and seventy-three and 

(3,278.373). But, by 2016 the population has been 

estimated at Four million, five hundred and fifteen 

thousand, four hundred (4,515,400). Zamfara State 

covers an area of 38,418 square kilometers that was 

bordered in the north by the Niger Republic, to the 

south by Kaduna State. In the east, it is bordered by 

Katsina and to the west by Sokoto and Kebbi states. 

The State currently has fourteen (14) local government